would be using a 1% higher and 1% lower discount rate.

· The current discount rate is 6.75%.

· The 1% decrease in discount rate would be 5.75%.

· The 1% increase in discount rate would be 7.75%.

The following presents the Net OPEB Liability as of December 31, 2022, using the

health care trend rates assumed and what it would be using 1% higher and 1%

lower health care trend rates.

· The current health care trend rate starts at an initial rate of 7.00%,

decreasing to an ultimate rate of 4.50%.

· The 1% decrease in health care trend rates would assume an initial rate

of 6.00%, decreasing to an ultimate rate of 3.50%.

· The 1% increase in health care trend rates would assume an initial rate

of 8.00%, decreasing to an ultimate rate of 5.50%.
As of December 31, 2022 Net OPEB Liability

1% Decrease

Current Discount Rate

1% Increase
As of December 31, 2022 Net OPEB Liability

1% Increase

1% Decrease

Current Trend Rates

 15,713,195

 6,139,528

 27,501,318

 5,748,278

 15,713,195

 28,069,781

$

$

$
$

$

$

* Health care trend rate sensitivity results also include the impact of increases or decreases to the dental and vision trend rates. The current trend rates for dental/vision are 4.00%/3.00%

annually, so a 1% decrease would be 3.00%/2.00%, and a 1% increase would be 5.00%/4.00%.

Page 9

GASB Disclosures
Shelby Township Interim GASB 74/75 Valuation for Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 2022

Asset Information

Asset Breakdown FY 2021 FY 2022

Assets

(1,494,425)(1,136,975)$ $Cash and deposits

 0  0 Securities lending cash collateral

Total cash (1,136,975) (1,494,425)$ $

Receivables

 0  0 $ $Contributions

 67,533  36,749 Accrued interest

 67,533  36,749 $ $Total receivables

Investments

 1,055,906  1,217,946 $ $Fixed income

 61,649,852  54,452,238 Equities

 13,841,955  12,663,939 Mutual Funds

Total investments  76,547,713  68,334,123 $ $

Total Assets  75,478,271  66,876,447 $ $

Liabilities

Payables

 73,516  102,119 $ $Investment management fees

 15,763  16,627 Securities lending expense

Total liabilities  89,279  118,746 $ $

Net Position Restricted to OPEB  75,388,992  66,757,701 $ $

Page 10

GASB Disclosures
Shelby Township Interim GASB 74/75 Valuation for Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 2022

Asset Information (Continued)

Asset Reconciliation FY 2021 FY 2022

Additions

Contributions Received

 4,150,660  4,144,283 $ $Employer

 0  0 Active employees

Total contributions  4,150,660  4,144,283 $ $

Investment Income

 9,225,246 (10,376,587)$ $Net increase in fair value of investments

 1,584,037  1,400,973 Interest and dividends

 0  0 Investment expense, other than from securities lending

 0  0 Securities lending income

Securities lending expense  0  0

Net investment income (8,975,614)$ $ 10,809,283

Total additions  14,959,943 (4,831,331)$ $

Deductions

 3,365,837 $ $ 2,916,382 Benefit payments

 604,307  434,123 Administrative expenses

 0  0 Other

Total deductions  3,520,689  3,799,960 $ $

Net increase in net position  11,439,254 (8,631,291)$ $

Net position restricted to OPEB

Beginning of year  63,949,738  75,388,992 $ $

End of year  75,388,992  66,757,701 $ $

Page 11

Actuarially Determined Contributions
Shelby Township Interim GASB 74/75 Valuation For Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 2022

FY 2023 Cash Vs Accrual AccountingFY 2022

Discount rate (Funding)  6.75%  6.75%

0.0M

0.5M

1.0M

1.5M

2.0M

2.5M

3.0M

3.5M

4.0M

2022 2023

3.4M
3.7M

1.8M
2.2M

Pay-Go Cost ADC

M
il

li
o

n
s

Payroll growth factor used for amortization  3.00%  3.00%

Actuarial cost method
Entry Age Normal

Level % of Salary

Entry Age Normal

Level % of Salary

Amortization type Level % of SalaryLevel % of Salary

Amortization period (years)  20  19

Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) - beginning of year  85,240,938  82,470,896 $ $

Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) - beginning of year (75,388,992) (66,757,701)

Unfunded AAL - beginning of year  9,851,946  15,713,195 $ $

Normal Cost  983,437  910,799 $ $

Amortization of Unfunded AAL  677,391  1,119,407

Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC) is the target

or recommended contribution to a defined benefit OPEB

plan, which if paid on an ongoing basis, will provide

sufficient resources to fund future costs for services to be

earned and liabilities attributed to past services. This is

typically higher than the pay-as-you-go cost because it

includes recognition of employer costs expected to be

paid in future accounting periods.

Total normal cost plus amortization  1,660,828  2,030,206 $ $

Interest to end of year  112,106  137,039

Actuarially Determined Contribution - Preliminary  2,167,245  1,772,934 $ $